24 LC 112 2394

House Resolution 1421

By: Representatives Dickey of the 145<sup>th</sup>, Burns of the 159<sup>th</sup>, Meeks of the 178<sup>th</sup>, Huddleston of the 72<sup>nd</sup>, Cannon of the 172<sup>nd</sup>, and others

## A RESOLUTION

- 1 Celebrating the birth of Heidi Charlotte Bentley; and for other purposes.
- 2 WHEREAS, on March 6, 2024, at 8:04 AM, Ember Bentley and Will Bentley became the
- 3 proud parents of a beautiful baby girl; and
- 4 WHEREAS, born at Navicent Hospital in Macon, Georgia, and delivered by Dr. Ernest
- 5 Carlton, Heidi Bentley weighed in at eight pounds and 12 ounces and measured at 20 inches
- 6 long; and
- 7 WHEREAS, this healthy and strong baby comes into this world with a wealth of family and
- 8 friends, including sister Holland Elizabeth Bentley; and
- 9 WHEREAS, Heidi Charlotte Bentley is adored by all who lay eyes upon her, and her loved
- 10 ones are looking forward to watching her grow into a fine Christian woman in the years to
- 11 come; and
- 12 WHEREAS, Holland, Ember, and Will Bentley are outstanding citizens of Georgia, and the
- 13 birth of this precious child has brought great joy to their family.

24 LC 112 2394

14 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that

- 15 the members of this body join in congratulating Ember and Will Bentley on the birth of their
- 16 daughter, Heidi Charlotte Bentley, and express their very best wishes for this newest
- 17 Georgian.
- 18 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- 19 and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to the
- 20 proud parents of Heidi Charlotte Bentley.